

No. _____

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1999

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*,*
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

CAROL M. BROWNER, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*,
Cross-Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

*ROBIN S. CONRAD
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
Counsel for Cross-Petitioner
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States*

*EDWARD W. WARREN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT R. GASAWAY
JEFFREY B. CLARK
DARYL JOSEFFER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 879-5000
Counsel for Cross-Petitioners
American Trucking Associations,
Inc. and Chamber of Commerce
of the United States*

*Additional Parties and Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

February 28, 2000

BETH L. LAW
ROBERT S. DIGGES
ATA LITIGATION CENTER
2200 Mill Road
Alexandria, VA 22314
*Counsel for American Trucking
Associations, Inc., Burns Motor
Freight, Inc., Garner Trucking,
Inc., and Genie Trucking Line, Inc.*

GARY H. BAISE
ELIZABETH S. POLINER
BAISE, MILLER & FREER, P.C.
1020 19th Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
*Counsel for Equipment
Manufacturers Institute*

DAVID M. FRIEDLAND
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND
1350 I Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20005
*Counsel for National Small
Business United, The American
Portland Cement Alliance, and
The Glouster Company, Inc.*

ERIKA Z. JONES
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
ADAM C. SLOANE
MAYER, BROWN & PLATT
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
*Counsel for American Farm
Bureau Federation*

ROBERT R. GASAWAY
KIRKLAND & ELLIS
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20005
*Counsel for American Road and
Transportation Builders
Association*

JAN S. AMUNDSON
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
*Counsel for National Association
of Manufacturers*

DIMETRIA G. (JIM) DASKAL
THE DASKAL LAW GROUP
3 Church Circle
Suite 500
Annapolis, MD 21401
*Counsel for National Coalition
of Petroleum Retailers*

DOUGLAS I. GREENHAUS
NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE
DEALERS ASSOCIATION
8400 Westpark Drive
McLean, VA 22102
*Counsel for National Automobile
Dealers Association*

JEFFREY L. LEITER
CHET M. THOMPSON
COLLIER, SHANNON, RILL &
SCOTT
3050 K Street, N.W., Suite 400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	
2	
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
2	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
2	
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	
5	
I. THE COURT BELOW WAS FORCED TO CONSIDER CONSTITUTIONAL NONDELEGATION ISSUES BECAUSE THAT COURT HAD MISCONSTRUED THE CLEAN AIR ACT IN <i>LEAD INDUSTRIES</i> AND SUBSEQUENT CASES	5
A. Issues Arising under the Non-Delegation Construction Canon, <i>Chevron</i> Review, Arbitrary and Capricious Review, and Statutory Interpretation Are Tightly Intertwined in This Case	7
1. The The Court of Appeals Properly Rejected EPA’s Interpretation under <i>Chevron</i>	7
2. The Statutory Interpretation Issues Presented Here Are Logically Intertwined with “Arbitrary and Capricious” Review.....	12

B. The Court Cannot Uphold EPA’s Statutory Interpretation without Considering Whether *Lead Industries* and Its Progeny Are Correct.....14

1. This Court’s Decisions Have Steadily Eroded the Conceptual Underpinnings of *Lead Industries* at the Same Time the D.C. Circuit Has Steadily Expanded Its Reach15

2. *Lead Industries* Was Wrongly Decided
.....
18

3. This Court Should Address the Statutory Interpretation Issues Presented Here in Order to Increase the Likelihood of Avoiding Constitutional Issues22

C. This Court Should Grant or Hold this Cross-Petition to Ensure that the Full Range of Statutory Interpretation Issues Is Properly Presented27

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Young</i> , 920 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Acme Die Casting v. NLRB</i> , 6 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Allen v. Grand Cent. Aircraft Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 535 (1954)	11
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	16
<i>American Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S. Ct. 58 (1999).....	13
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>American Petroleum Inst. v. Gorsuch</i> , 455 U.S. 1034 (1982)	5, 18
<i>Andrus v. Idaho</i> , 445 U.S. 715 (1980)	29
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Glickman</i> , No. 97-5009, 2000 WL 46028 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 1, 2000).....	13
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 721 (1999)	8
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 101 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Dep’t v. Brock</i> , 838 F.2d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	25

<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	11
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	5, 17, 19, 23
<i>City of Kansas City v. Department of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	9, 10
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>District of Columbia v. Train</i> , 521 F.2d 971 (D.C. Cir. 1975), <i>vacated on mootness grounds sub nom.</i> <i>EPA v. Brown</i> , 431 U.S. 99, <i>reinstated in part sub nom.</i> <i>District of Columbia v. Costle</i> , 567 F.2d 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Constr. Bldg. & Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	12
<i>Hess & Clark v. FDA</i> , 495 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	25
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	7
<i>Industrial Union Dep't v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	5, 8, 9, 16
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	16
<i>International Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	25

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2090 (1999)	27
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2118 (1999)	27
<i>Lead Industries Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	1, 15, 20, 21
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	12, 25
<i>National Cable Television Ass’n v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 336 (1974)	8
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	17, 20, 26
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 902 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>vacated in part</i> , 921 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>Alabama Power Co. v. NRDC</i> , 498 U.S. 1075 (1991) ...	18
<i>NRDC v. Reilly</i> , 976 F.2d 36 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Public Citizen v. Young</i> , 831 F.2d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Public Util. Comm’n of Cal. v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 534 (1958)	11
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	28
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	11

<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	13
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990)	12
<i>United States v. American Ry. Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924)	27, 29
<i>United States v. McGoff</i> , 831 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16

Statutes:

21 U.S.C. § 348(c)(3)(A).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Clean Air Act § 108(a)(2), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(2)	19
Clean Air Act § 108(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7408(b)(1).....	24
Clean Air Act § 109(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1).....	3, 19
Clean Air Act § 109(d)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(1).....	19, 29
Clean Air Act § 112(b)(1)(B), 42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1)(B) (1982).....	17
Clean Air Act § 302(h), 42 U.S.C. § 7602(h)	25
Clean Air Act § 307(b)(1), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	2, 18
Clean Air Act § 307(d)(3), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3).....	23
Clean Air Act § 307(d)(4)(B)(i), 42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(4)(B)(i).....	23

Clean Air Act § 307(d)(6)(B),
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)(B) 23, 24
OSHA Act § 3(8),
29 U.S.C. § 3(8) 15
OSHA Act § 6(b)(5),
29 U.S.C. § 6(b)(5)..... 15
United States Constitution,
Article I, Section 12

Miscellaneous:

61 Fed. Reg. 65,716 (Dec. 13, 1996).....3
62 Fed. Reg. 38,421 (July 18, 1997) 24
62 Fed. Reg. 38,652 (July 18, 1997)6, 9, 20
62 Fed. Reg. 38,856 (July 18, 1997)6, 9, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 95-564 (1977),
reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1502..... 23
Frank P. Grad, PUBLIC HEALTH LAW MANUAL (1965) 25
John F. Manning, *Textualism as a
Nondelegation Doctrine*,
97 Colum. L. Rev. 673 (1997) 16
Robert L. Stern *et al.*, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE
(7th ed. 1993) 27-29
Karl T. Ulrich and Steven D. Eppinger,
PRODUCT DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT (2d ed. 1997)..... 26
WEBSTER’S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY
(9th ed. 1987) 20
